

No. 08-1065

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY, IOWA, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

CURTIS W. MCGHEE, JR., ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

ELENA KAGAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
JOSHUA WALDMAN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument:	
I. This court should reject respondents' efforts to circumvent absolute immunity .....	8
A. The use of fabricated evidence against a criminal defendant violates the defendant's constitutional rights, but a prosecutor is absolutely immune from suit for such use .....	8
B. <i>Imbler's</i> promise of absolute prosecutorial immunity can be vindicated only by rejecting respondents' novel theory of prosecutorial liability .....	11
II. Petitioners are not liable under Section 1983 for fabrication of evidence before trial .....	13
A. Fabrication of evidence during an investigation does not, by itself, violate the Constitution .....	14
B. Generalized notions of foreseeability provide no basis for Section 1983 liability for fabrication of evidence .....	18
C. A prosecutor who is immune from suit for use of fabricated evidence at trial is not liable under Section 1983 for fabrication of that evidence before trial .....	20
1. Common law malicious prosecution informs an action brought under Section 1983 seeking damages for unconstitutional confinement imposed pursuant to legal process .....	22

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. By analogy to common law malicious prosecution, a police officer who fabricates evidence may be liable for deprivation of a criminal defendant’s constitutional rights when the evidence is used at trial . . . . .	24
3. By analogy to common law malicious prosecution, a prosecutor who fabricates evidence and introduces it at trial is not liable under Section 1983 . . . . .	28
D. Imposing Section 1983 liability on prosecutors is unwarranted on policy grounds because criminal defendants have alternative civil remedies and adequate safeguards exist against prosecutors’ illegal behavior . . . . .	31
Conclusion . . . . .	34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) . . . . .	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1949 (2009) . . . . .	13
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979) . . . . .	14
<i>Barts v. Joyner</i> , 865 F.2d 1187 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 831 (1989) . . . . .	26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) . . . . .	13
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) . . . . .	1
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) . . . . .	9, 27
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989) . . . . .	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Buckley v. Fitzsimmons</i> :	
509 U.S. 259 (1993) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
20 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 513 U.S. 1085 (1995) . . . . .	8, 15
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991) . . . . .	10, 15, 30, 32
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) . . . . .	30, 32
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) . . . . .	22
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003) . . . . .	16
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) . . .	16
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . .	17
<i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . .	19
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) . . . . .	11
<i>Dellums v. Powell</i> , 660 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1981) . . . . .	30
<i>District Attorney’s Office v. Osborne</i> ,	
129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	19
<i>Gregoire v. Biddle</i> , 177 F.2d 579 (2d Cir. 1949),	
cert. denied, 339 U.S. 949 (1950) . . . . .	10, 33
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) . . . . .	10, 15, 27, 28
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) . . . . .	22, 23
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. City of Chicago</i> , 856 F.2d 985 (7th Cir. 1988) . . .	26
<i>Kalina v. Fletcher</i> , 522 U.S. 118 (1997) . . . . .	12, 23, 27
<i>Landrigan v. City of Warwick</i> , 628 F.2d 736	
(1st Cir. 1980) . . . . .	15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) . . . . .	22, 23, 24

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) . . . . .	19
<i>Medina v. California</i> , 505 U.S. 437 (1992) . . . . .	17
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) . . . . .	22
<i>Michaels v. New Jersey</i> , 222 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1118 (2001) . . . . .	15
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) . . . . .	18
<i>National Archives &amp; Records Admin. v. Favish</i> , 541 U.S. 157 (2004) . . . . .	10
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 248 N.Y. 339 (1928) . . . . .	19
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976) . . . . .	6, 17, 19
<i>Perdu v. Connerly</i> , 24 S.C.L. (Rice) 48 (1838) . . . . .	25
<i>Pyle v. Kansas</i> , 317 U.S. 213 (1942) . . . . .	9
<i>Senra v. Cunningham</i> , 9 F.3d 168 (1st Cir. 1993) . . . . .	26
<i>Smiddy v. Varney</i> , 665 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1981), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 829 (1982) . . . . .	26
<i>Stewart v. Cooley</i> , 23 Minn. 347 (1877) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990) . . . . .	16
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> , 129 S. Ct. 855 (2009) . . . . .	10, 32
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007) . . . . .	18
<i>White v. Frank</i> , 855 F.2d 956 (2d Cir. 1988) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Yaselli v. Goff</i> , 12 F.2d 396 (2d Cir. 1926), aff'd, 275 U.S. 503 (1927) . . . . .	30, 31
<i>Zahrey v. Coffey</i> , 221 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2000) . . . . .	3, 14, 15, 18, 20

VII

Constitution, statutes and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. IV .....	5, 7, 18
Amend. V (Due Process Clause) .....	16, 19
Amend. VIII .....	19
Amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause) .....	16, 19
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 2680(h) .....	33
18 U.S.C. 241 .....	9, 17
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	9, 17, 19, 32
28 U.S.C. 1495 .....	33
28 U.S.C. 2513 .....	33
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
Ala. Code § 29-2-156 (2003) .....	33
Cal. Penal Code § 4904 (2000) .....	33
705 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 505/8 (West 2007) .....	33
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-702 (West Supp. 2009) .....	33
Iowa Code Ann. (West 1998):	
§ 663A.1 .....	33
§ 669.14.5 .....	33
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15:572.8 (West 2005) .....	33
Maine Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 14, § 8241 (West 2003) .....	33
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 52:4C-1 (West 2001) .....	33
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2743.48 (West 2000) .....	33
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 51, § 154.B (West 2008) .....	33
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 103.001 (Vernon 2005) .....	33
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-195.11 (West 2009) .....	33
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 775.05 (West 2009) .....	33

VIII

Rule—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	13
Miscellaneous:	
2 Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Torts or the Wrongs Which Arise Independently of Con- tract</i> (3d ed. 1906) .....	31
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977) .....	20, 24, 25, 26, 28
